AGENDA
ROSSMOOR COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
PUBLIC WORKS/CIP COMMITTEE MEETING
RUSH PARK
Administration Building

3001 Blume Drive
Rossmoor, California

Wednesday, February 26 2020

6:00 P.M.
ORGANIZATION
1. CALLTO ORDER: 6:00 P.M.
2. ROLL CALL: Directors Casey, Nitikman

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

PUBLIC FORUM
Any person may address the members of the Public Works/CIP Committee at this time on any subject
within the jurisdiction of the Public Works/CIP Committee of the Rossmoor Community Services

District.

REGULAR CALENDAR

1. DISCUSSION REGARDING FISCAL YEAR 2019-2020 MID-YEAR ADJUSTMENTS TO FUND 40
CIP BUDGET AND PROJECT LIST.

ADJOURNMENT

Page 1 of 16



CERTIFICATION OF POSTING

I hereby certify that the attached Agenda for the February 26, 2020 Public Works/CIP
Committee Meeting of the Rossmoor Community Services District was posted at least 24 hours
prior to the time of the meeting.

ATTEST:

/7»1 Wm%ﬁ——« Date ;727;/2 02?

Joe oZa
Generdl Manger

Page 2 of 16



ROSSMOOR COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

AGENDA ITEM C-1

Date: February 26, 2020

To: CIP/Public Works Committee

From: Joe Mendoza, General Manager

Subject: DISCUSSION REGARDING FISCAL YEAR 2019-2020 MID-YEAR

ADJUSTMENTS TO FUND 40 CIP BUDGET AND PROJECT LIST

RECOMMENDATION:

Review the proposed mid-year adjustments to the approved FY 2019-2020 Fund 40 Capital
Improvement Program (CIP) Budget and make recommendations to the Budget Committee
and the Rossmoor Community Services (RCSD) Board of Directors.

BACKGROUND:

The Board approves mid-year budget adjustments to account for fluctuations in expenses
and revenues, and also for any changes in the CIP and project list.

The Board approved the FY 2019-20 Budget in July 2019. In the CIP budget, the items
approved were:

1. Rossmoor Park

a. Site B Picnic Canopy = $48,100
2. Rush Park

a. Repave, slurry and stripe parking lot = $35,200

b. Auditorium audio/visual upgrade = $33,420

c. Auditorium lighting upgrade for Board meetings = $17,800
3. General

a. Ongoing truck payments = $6,500

b. Server and computer upgrades = $5,000

INFORMATION:

The total for the FY 2019-2020 Capital Improvement Projects in the approved final budget
was $146,020, with a transfer of $150,000 from Fund 10 to the CIP Fund 40. Staff has
amended the CIP list to include the status of the approved projects, recommendations for
projects that can be completed this fiscal year or deferred, and the potential savings
realized by prioritizing the projects (Attachment 1).

At mid-year, overall expenditures are higher than anticipated in areas such as attorney

fees, overtime, and the Budget Committee will be discussing these items. However, due to
this factor, the CIP projects for FY 2019-2020 have been amended. The recommendation

Page 3 of 16



is to save approximately $70,507 by deferring some of the projects to a later date and
continue attempts to secure funding through grants and donations.

To be fiscally responsible, we are providing you with as much information as possible. For
your review, Attachment 2 is the FY 2019-2020 Preliminary Amended Budget for Fund 40.
As a benchmark, staff has prepared a Capital Projects chart (Attachment 6) that includes
the park site, year the project was completed, cost, life expectancy and future anticipated
costs. This document will be updated on an annual basis so that future budgets may more
accurately plan for future expenditures.

ATTACHMENTS:
1. FY 2019-2020 CIP Proposed Project Table
2. Amended FY 2019-2020 Budget for Fund 40 Capital Improvement Projects
3. Rossmoor Park Site B Picnic Canopy Bid
4. Rush Park parking lot bid to repave, slurry and stripe
5. Rush Auditorium audio, visual, and lighting quote from Oberon Productions Inc.
6. Completed Capital Projects as of May 24, 2019
7. Policy No. 3020 Budget Preparation, Revision and Adoption
8. Policy No. 3201 Budgetary Control

Page 4 of 16



FY 2019-2020 CIP PROPOSED PROJECT TABLE

ATTACHMENT 1

. Estimated . . Potential .
Approved Projects Cost Status Recommendation Savings/Expenditure
For FY 2019-2020
Rossmoor Park $48,100 A landscape architect and an Defer project for six months <$40,000.00>
Site B Picnic Canopy engineer have been retained to and consider funding the
draw up plans and documents for balance of approximately
approval by OC Public Works. $42,850 in the FY 2020-2021
$8,000 will be spent. Once budget, with possible use of
approved by OC Public Work, the the Per Capita Grant to offset
project will be ready to go out to District expenditure.
bid.
Rush Park — Parking Lot $35,200 A quote has been secured; project Project is in progress; in $35,200.00
Repave, slurry and stripe is waiting to go to bid. anticipation of the Per Capita (possible funds may be
Grant that may offset a portion | received from Per Capita
of the cost. An internal Grant — amount
deadline has been set for April unknown)
1 to go to bid to get the
project done prior to summer.
Rush Park - Auditorium $33,420 Staff met with Oberon Productions Based on the bid amount, it is $22,813.26
audio/visual upgrade Inc. that specializes in churches and | recommended that the -$5,000.00
auditoriums such as Rush Park, Auditorium projects be (church contribution)
Rush Park — Auditorium $17,800 along with Calvary Chapel and Gond | combined and prioritized for $17,813.26
Lighting upgrade for Church representatives to Phase | and Phase Il at a later
Board meetings $51,220 determine specific needs. A project | time.
summery and quote have been Deferring the remaining
received. Phase | would complete the balance of $33,406.74,
following items: plus the remaining
Calvary and Gond Churches have contribution of $5,000
committed to assist with funding in 1) Lighting ($12,826.51) from the churches =
the amount of $10,000 to be used 2) Audio upgrade $38,406.74 to be
for audio, visual, and lighting ($4,986.75) discussed for Phase Il in
upgrades to be determined. 3) Consultation fees a budget discussions for
($5,000) FY 2020-2021.
The total for these three items | FY2019-2020
would be $22,813.26. <$33,406.74>
General $6,500 Ongoing payment @ $538.25 per N/A $6,500.00
Ongoing truck payments month; payoff date: August 2021
General $5,000 Server has been purchased; $8,000

Server and computer
upgrades

installation is being scheduled.

Total amount: $8,000.00

Page 5 of 16




196png |eul4 pesodold 0202-6102

7 INIWHOVLLV

0¥ ANN4 - WvH908d LNFJWINOHdWI TVLIdYD
(pauiqwo) spunoddy uswpedaq)

139dnd d3AN3INV 0202-6L0C A

(c6v'p) L81°8 6.8V ogz'el 052°6 96192 1B9A JO pug ‘@ouejeg pund
(c6¥'v) L81°8 6LE'Y 0gz'el 0526 96192 salnjipuadx3 SS37 SanuaAdy
(205°02) £15'GL 118'% 0Z0°9¥L 9¥6°9. 0059 sainjipuadx3 |ejoL
000'5$ 388pNg ParIdAV/ELE'ZS (o 005'¥1 118'E 005'}} SLp'9L 0059 [e18US0)
= £G9°€$ 21eWIIS3 || BAIG + €6 LS 150D J9AIDS [ENY
(Lov'ee) €10'€S 0 02¥'98 6v1'8 0 Yied ysny
0 0 0 0 1GG'YL 0 13)ua)) O}I0dJUON
*aseydund jeualew 1z/0g -s324 “3ua pue suejd 0z/6T (001 0%) 000'8 000°L 00L'8y GZ8'LE 0 Yied Joowssoy
sjuawpedag
Sainjipuadx3
(000°S2) 052'¥8 0526 052'6S1 96198 969°2¢ sanuaAay weibold juswanoidwyi jeyde) |ejo |
0
(000'G2) 000'GL 0 000°0G} 00009 0 0l pund uj Jsjsuel] 009€-00-0¥
SanuaAdy
}pny ui pajsnipe [enjoy 6L/8L A4 0 052°6 052°6 052°6 96192 969°2¢ Buiuuibag "eouejeg pun4 paubissy
J1ONL1OOH JONIIRIVA  139ang IVNLOV 139ang IVNLOV IvNLOVY "ON LNNOJJV
a3anN3anwv 43gW303ad d3IN0HddVY 6L02-8L02 810z L102
0z0zZ-6L02 020z-6L02

Page 6 of 16



1ebpng |euld4 pasodoid 0202-6102

(0£8‘vSzs) (0£8‘zot$) LEL'BS OETETS 0S26S 969°6TS 96T°9z¢  |IDNVIVE ANN4 ONIANI
000°2ST$ 00T°9TTS €IS'SLS 020°9vT$ 9v6°9LS 0059$ 005°9$ S3ISN3IdX3 TVI1OL
0$ 0% 00SvT$ 00S‘TTS STY'9TS 0059$ 005'9% v.LOL8NS TVHANIO
000'8$ 000'S$ apeibdn aiemyog pue sisindwo)
8v8'6$ syled 1o} YD oujoal3
00S'9$ 005'9$ 19G'9% 005'9% 005°'9% (sJeak ¢ Joj @oueul) donul IOAA
TVY3INID
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ IvL10LE8NS TTVM ¥OONWSSON
T1VM HOOWNSSOY
000'25$ 00009$ €10'€S$ 0zv'98$ 6v1'8$ 0$ 0$ TVLOLENS MYVd HSNY
ag. (soeds ao10 [euonippe) buipjing Jejnpopy
000'25$ SauIyoe|\ 3s12Jax3 JoopInO
000'02$ HN0D 8jold pue ||eqpueH
000°0v$ Bunedie) wnuoypny
9z8'CL$ 008°LL$ sBunasyy pseog Joj apeibdn bunybi]
186'v$ ozr'ees apesbdnoipny
002Z'GE$ 00Z'Ge$ 107 Buiyied aduis pue Aun|S ‘anedey
6v1'8$ (8y1'8$ = 218g2) 619'L - 26/'6$) 20O PuE Wwnuoypny ul bunybiy apesbdn
NHVd HSNYH
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 1SSVTS 0% 0$ IvL10L1E8NS OLIDOILNOW
002'6$ Buioo|4 pue bunadie)
15€'S$ a3 03 bunybi spesbdn
OLID3LNOW
00000T$ 00195 0008 00T'8v$ ST8'LES 0$ 0$ IVLOLENS MHVd HOOWSSOH
000°001$ punoibAe|d dled Joowssoy
0oL'ov$ 000'8$ 00l'sv$ (1202-020Z A4 OL 3AOW) g a¥S Adoued owudid
000'91L$ saoedg bunjed aduyg pue Aun|s ‘aneday
00.'€Z$ Buioepnsay suno) siuua | pue |jegiayseg
SZL'vL$ ubis Juswnuoy pue 037 0} spybIT siuua | Jjoley
NYVd HOOWSSOY
SISNIdX3
(os8°z0T$) 0€T'ETS 0SZ'v8$ 0SZ'6STS 961°98$ 961°92$ 969°2€$ SINNIA3Y TVLOL
000°SLS 000°0STS 000°09$ 0T pun4 Wouy Jajsuel]
(0£8°20T$) 0€Z'ETS 0SZ'6$ 0S2°6$ 961°92$ 961°9ZS 969°2€S$ ddue|jeg pund Suluui3ag
SANNINITY
ATNO NOILVIWHO4NI | ATNO NOILYWHO4NI 139ang 139ang 139ang 139an8 TVNI4 IVNIDV 8T0Z-LT0Z JLIL .—Um_-ozm
[a{ragrdird TZ0Z-0Z0Z Q3IANIWY 0Z0Z-6T0Z |AIAOY¥ddY 0Z0Z-6T0Z | TVNIDV 6T0Z-8T0Z |Q3AOUddY 6T0Z-8T0Z

1390dn9 d3A0dddV 0202-6102
1SIT7123rodd o¥ dNN4 - Wvd90dd LNIFWINOHLNI TV.LIdVD

Page 7 of 16



CICERO ENGINEERING INC.  srracnts

P.O Box 9926 * Brea, CA. 92822
(909) 594-9944 * Fax (909) 594-9946

License # 812439

February 19, 2019

Icon
Attn: Chad Barry

Re: Rossmoor Park Budget Quote

Dear Chad,

Cicero Engineering is pleased to offer this budget to perform the work for the above referenced project.
Should Cicero Engineering be considered on this project, it shall be based on the lump sum amount

of $48,100.00.
Price Includes:

e Mobilization:
o Temporary fencing.

o Equipment moves.
o Layout

o Crew in/out.

o

Off loading structure.
o Permit procurement.
Provide (4) 3' dia. x 6' D reinforced footings.
Installation of frame and multi-rib roof.
Dry packing under base plates.
Slab excavation and sub-grade prep for up to 400 S.F.

Provide and install up to 20 L.F of a 4' wide pathway from
existing walk. Includes sub-grade prep.
Note:

e DIR# 1000011722
e Cicero Engineering Inc. is a non-union company.

Provide and install up to 400 S.F of slab to match existing.

$7,500.00

$8,450.00
$17,500.00
$1,000.00
$3,950.00
$6,500.00
$3,200.00

e Should engineering require the footings to be Jarger than what is stated in this proposal,

additional charges will be applied.

e Installation to be performed per the Manufacturers recommendations.

Page 8 of 16

10f3



Our quote is predicted on all work being preformed, concurrently, with one separate move-in and tail
gate access to each location. Additional charges will be applied if access is limited. Quote is valid for 60
days. This proposal and the attached exclusion sheet are to be incorporated into any binding
agreement or contract.

Please find the attached exclusion sheet.

Sincerely,

Frank Cicero

20f3

Page 9 of 16



Regan Pavmg

ATTACHMENT 4
| "/%um,& Cz/ Suca 1968"
216 N. Smith Avenue
Corona, Ca 92880
951-735-8100 Phone ~ 951-735-8008 Fax
ROSSMOOR COMMUNITY SERVICES PI’O p 0Sa I/CO htract
DIST.
3001 BLUME DR. DATE Proposal #
ROOSMOOR, CA 90720
1/17/2019 27398

PROQJECT
RUSH PARK 3021 Blume Dr. Rossmoor

DESCRIPTION { TOTAL
i, o R -

|

**ASPHALT REMOVAL & REPLACEMENT MAIN DRIVE AREAS. 4" INCHES IN THICKNESS
REMOVE EXISTING 4" ASPHALT AND HAUL TO DUMP APPROX. 6,000 SF. .
REMOVE RAISED TREE ROOTS FROM SOUTH SIDE OF PARKING LOT IN FRONT OF LINE OF TREES. ?
FINE GRADE, ROLL AND COMPACT AREA APPROX. 6,000 SF.

PAVE PARKING AREA APPROX. 6,000 SF. WITH 4" INCHES OF NEW PAVING, ROLL AND COMPACT

N

**SEALCOAT. [ 3.700.00
5. CLEAN LOT OF LOOSE DEBRIS AND DIRT IN PREPARATION FOR | COAT OF SEALCOAT. e
6. APPLY ONE COAT OF SEALCOAT TO APPROX. 28.000 SF.

**STRIPING I 1,500.00

' 7. RESTRIPE PARKING STALLS APPROX. 58 EA. PARKING STALLS, 3 EA. HANDICAP STALLS WITH CROSS HATCH, |
4 ARROWS, 100'LF. OF RED CURB, 7 EA. PARALLEL T-STALLS.

PERMITS, TESTINGINSPECTIONS BY OTHERS. BASED ON 1 MOVEIN. N TOT AL o P—
ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL o

The above prices, specifications and conditions arc satisfactory and are hereby accepted. You are authorized to do the work as specified. Payment
will be made as outlined above, at completion of project. It is also agreed to pay to Regan Paving any and all attorney fees and court costs if suit is

instituted to enforce any of the terms of this agreement. This proposal is subject to the Terms and Conditions as outlined on the back page of this
document. This proposal expires in 30 days of the date above.

Signature:

Customer ' Date:

Signature:

Date:

Project Manager-Regan Paving License #538134 DIR #1000002950

Page 10 of 16



ATTACHMENT 5
PROJECT SUMMARY
Color Wall Wash

This adds the ability to wash the side walls in user-defined colors. This will be controllable from
the wireless DMX controller and is fully adjustable.

Audio Upgrade

This will add the capability to do high-powered audio (bands, worship, movie nights) with
speakers being within the air wall enclosure, but capable of filling the full space if needed. This
will be a separate system from the existing system, allowing full customization of sound system
dependent on user needs. This system will be controlled from the tech booth sound system.

Main Video Projection

This system will bring professional level video projection to the facility. The system can be
accessed from either the stage area or the tech booth with the ability to switch between sources
(stage computer, booth computer, DVD player).

Side Projection
This system will allow any input to be fed to the existing side screen.

Stage/House LED Lighting
This is a full conversion of the lighting system to LEDs, reducing power consumption, heat

output, and reduced maintenance costs.

Live Stream Camera System

This will incorporate a remote controllable camera system that can provide live streaming and/or
event recording. This system will also integrate with the video projection system to add the
ability to do live projection during events. A separate live streaming service would be required.

Electrical System Upgrade

This is necessary to fully incorporate all the above segments, as LED and video projection do not
run off dimmer power control. A scaled back LED/projection system could delay the need for
this, but it is highly recommended for future upgrades.

Page 11 of 16



OBERON PRODUCTIONS, IN
N ASSOCIATED RD #200¢

BREA. CA 92821

Rush Park Community Center
QUOTE
RPCCO002 20 November 2019

Sound and Lighting Tecnnical Upgrade

" Color Wall Wash
: | Quantity, \UnitPrice. Totall |
LED Color-changing baton : 48 20000:S aoooo
DMXConlrolvceb.le (5"') T s 1ooo's 2000'
DMX Control Cable o) : 18 20, oo s 2ooo
DMXCQntroICab!B(‘\OD) o qs sooo ‘s 5ooo
TAx 725 fs 54 ss
Instalation ' 35 7500'S 22500

Total S 1,179.53

Main Video' Pro]eellon Swhm
scription ; . Quantity. - . Unit Price Total ' -

Vldeo Projector : 1 S 4,700.00: S 4 700 OO
Mouning Bracket 15 125005 12500
Le‘ns‘ o . R 1 8200000 3200000
Pro;ecuon Screen 1 S 2, OOO OO ) S 2 000 00
HDOMI Extender boxes (ln/Oul) o ‘4b, S 50 OO S 200 00
HOMI Cable (6) - 4 ss 0. s 2000
HOMI Cable (30' . ‘s2500'5 25,00
ow sw.xcner (‘m) S ,1 s : e

CalGe Cable(100) » : B 2 Y
- TAx_ ' 7.25”, s 671 35
Instalation . sis 715008 600.00
Total 1$10,531.35

Stage/House LED Lighting

Unll Prn:e Toial

Quantity.
LED Fixture (S4 body +26° ns)
LED Fixture (84 PAR) . 4'S 38000 § 1520.00

...... MR S e s'zoooo
' 200,00 s 20000

Wnreless DMX Transmmer

Wireless DMX Reciever

DMX Lignting Board 190.00 i8S 190 OO
TAX ’s 761 98
Installation ; 58 7500'S 37500

8:8 105000 S 840000

“Total 1$11,646.98

Electrical System Conversion (Dimmer. to Constant’ Powari
Quantity Unit Price. Total 4
A SSOOOOD SSOOOOO

'cripllon

Installanon

Total .S 3,000.00

Meyer Sound Labs Speaker -

lnstallanon Bracket

Installation

Total 'S 4,986.75

deeo Proleclor

MounnngBracket R -

Lens SO SN 200000
HDMI Sp!mer - s 3500
HOMI Cable (6) : 1000
HDMI Extender boxes (In/Oul) 10000
HDMI Swncnar(4x1) ”15000 S “1-56.0.0
lnstalaton . a'S 7500'S 30000

Total |$ 7.936.20

PTZ Remote Camera

1,800.00

PTZ Camera Controller

650.00
HOMICable(50) 65005 6500
Camera Installation érackel ‘ . 1 SV . 90.00 S . vgb.oo
prsv'.;'w”wi;n'}{;r """"""""""""" T ' rgooo

lee SIream Box 1 000 OO

HDM! Cable (6 )

750008 37500
 Total 'S 4,450.50

Installation 58

Color WaII Wash S 1 179 53 : S 1 179 53

Audlo Upgrade 1 S 4 986 75 il S 4, 986 75
MamVldeo Syste.rrl - - 1:.S10.531AB5 516.531.35
SldeV|deoSyslem - o 1'87936.20: S 7,936.20
‘soporos o tamng Y stadeds | s11 si098
LveSiream Camera System 1.8 445050 8 445050

Elecmca! Upgrade

Consultation Fee : 108 5000008 500000

 Total 1 $48,731.30

1
Page 12 of 16



Completed Capital Projects (As of May 24, 2019) ATTACHMENT 6
ROSSMOOR PARK YEAR COMPLETED COST LIFE EXPECTANCY ANTICIPATED COST
Parking Lot ? ? 2021 $16,500.00
RS REESIRS-AFR 2018 $6,000.00 2021 5
WARRANTY e . $5,000.00
REMODEL COMMUNITY
2008-2009 $38,250.00 2022 $20,000.00
ROOM
PLAYGROUND 2009 $27,244.50 2022 $100,000.00
ROSSMOOR & RUSH SMART
- & 2015 $6,840.00 2025 $8,000.00
METER WATER
TENNIS & BASKETBALL
01 710. 4
RESURFACING 2019 $23,710.00 2025 $20,000.00
VOLLEYBALL/BASKETBALL
2017 . 7 £
LIGHTS 1 $16,337.68 202 $5,000.00
DIS ERY MO R T
RRER SEPLRERETE 2013 $9,276.00 2028 $5,000.00
LIGHTING
COMMUNITY ROOM
2018 3,406.00 8 ,000.
CARPETING 53,406 202 $8,000.00
ETROFIT T TST
HETEE EITIE'\[‘)lS LGS0 2019 $16,940.00 2029 $16,000.00
DRINKING FOUNTAINS 8/25/2016 $8,076.00 2037 $10,000.00
RUSH PARK YEAR COMPLETED COST LIFE EXPECTANCY ANTICIPATED COST
AUD-INSIDE PAINTING 2015 $10,000.00 2020 $10,000.00
AUD-OUTSIDE PAINTING 2016 $10,000.00 2020 $10,000.00
PARKING LOT 2004 2020 $40,000.00
AUD-CARPET 2010 2021 $25,000.00
AUD-PARTITIONS 1983 $2,652.00 (2019 Tune up) 2024 $10,000.00
LFGRABEATD LAMP & 2014 $17,300.00 2024 $20,000.00
EMERGENCY EXIT LIGHTS
HVAC UNITS 2013 $24,400.00 2027 $25,000.00
RUSH AND ROSS PARK 2017 2027 $6,000.00
UPGRADE WALKWAY LIGHTS
ELECTRIC CART 2019 $8,795.00 2029 $12,000.00
PLAYGROUND 2013 $113,185.00 2029 $120,000.00
LRGRADE LIGHTINGAHEE 2019 $4,185.25 2029 $20,000.00
OFFICE
REFURBISHED OUTSIDE
2019 10,000.00 2029 15,000.00
BATHROOMS . 710,000, >
FORD RANGER 2010 $20,571.14 2030 $25,000.00
AUD-ROOF 2010 $22,400.00 2035 $30,000.00
SITE A CANOPY 2015 $47,330.00 2035 $50,000.00
PLAYGROUND SHADE CANOPY 2015 $45,146.29 2035 $50,000.00
TRUCK F150 2016 $41,095.00 2036 $45,000.00
STORAGE SHED 2010 $39,740.00 N/A N/A
SOFTBALL FIELDS 2009 $39,000.00 N/A N/A

Page 13 of 16




ATTACHMENT 7

Rossmoor Community Services District

Policy No. 3020

BUDGET PREPARATION, ADOPTION AND REVISION

3020.10 Budget Calendar: This policy shall serve as the budget calendar unless the Board
modifies the dates herein. If so, the General Manager shall prepare and the Board shall adopt a
budget calendar for the succeeding fiscal year at the March meeting of the Board.

3020.20 Preliminary Budget: A Preliminary Budget based on current year estimates to close
and on forecasting of expected revenues and expenditures for the succeeding fiscal year shall be
prepared by the General Manager by April 30. The Preliminary Budget shall conform to generally
accepted accounting and budgeting procedures for special districts.

3020.21 RCSD Five-Year Fiscal Plan: Concurrently with the preparation of the
Preliminary Budget, the General Manager shall update the Plan for review by the
Budget Committee.

3020.25 Public Works/CIP Committee: The Public Works/Capital Improvement Projects (CIP)
Committee is comprised of two Board members and the General Manager. The President of the
Board appoints the members of the Committee

3025.26 Capitol Project Budget: Prior to the development of the Preliminary Budget,
the Public Works/CIP Committee shall meet and make recommendations to the Board
on recommended capital improvement projects for inclusion in the proposed Fund 40
budget portion of the Preliminary Budget. Capital improvement projects shall be those
projects with an estimated cost of $5,000 or over and have a five-year service life.
Projects of a lesser amount or of less than a five-year service life will be included in the
appropriate departmental budgets of Fund 10 of the Preliminary Budget.

3020.30 Budget Committee: The Budget Committee is comprised of two Board members and
the General Manager. The President of the Board appoints members to the Committee.

3020.31 Presentation of Preliminary Budget: The Budget Committee shall review the
Preliminary Budget prepared by the General Manager and make recommended changes.
The General Manager shall present the amended Preliminary Budget to the Board at its
meeting in May.

3020.40 Preliminary Budget: The proposed Preliminary Budget, as reviewed and amended by
the Budget Committee, shall be reviewed and approved by the Board at its May meeting.

3020.50  Appropriations Limit: On or before July 1 of each year, the Board shall adopt a
resolution establishing its appropriations limit pursuant to Section 61113 of the Government
Code.

3020.60 Public Hearing Notice: On or before July 1 of each year, and at least two weeks before
the hearing, a notice of public hearing shall be published in a newspaper of general circulation,
which specifies the following:

3020.61 Availability for Inspection: The proposed Final Budget shall be available for
inspection at a specified time in the District office.

Page 14 of 16



3020.62 Public Hearing: The date, time and place of the meeting of the Board when
the Board will meet to adopt the Final Budget and that any person may appear and be
heard regarding any item in the budget or the addition of other items.

3020.70 Second Public Notice: The public notice must be published a second time at least
two (2) weeks before the Final Budget hearing in at least one newspaper of general circulation in
accordance with Section 61110(d) of the Government Code.

3020.80 Final Budget Adoption: The General Manager shall submit a Final Budget to the Board
as soon as practicable, but no later than the meeting of the Board in August. The Final Budget
shall be based on the latest financial data available or the audited numbers for the previous fiscal
year, if available. At the August Board meeting or sooner, the Board will hold the public hearing
on the Final Budget and upon completion of the public hearing will consider adoption of the Final
Budget. On or before September 1 of each year, the Board must adopt a Final Budget that
conforms to generally accepted accounting and budgeting procedures for special districts.
Immediately thereafter, the Board shall adopt a Resolution stating the District Annual Budget
Revenues and Expenses Totals by Fund.

3020.90 County Auditor: After Final Budget adoption and completion of the District’'s Financial
Audit, the General Manager shall forward a copy of both documents to the County Auditor.

3020.100 Budget Adjustment: The Budget Committee shall review budget adjustments prepared
by the General Manager prior to the February Board meeting. The General Manager shall present
budget adjustment recommendations at the February meeting of the Board. The Board shall
review current revenue and expenditure projections and make necessary adjustments to the
current Budget, which are reflective of the District’s current financial condition. The Board shall
adjust the budget, if necessary, by adoption of a resolution amending the budget.

3020.110 Budgetary Control: Control of movement of funds is governed by Policy No. 3021
Budgetary Control.

Amended: November 9, 2004
Amended: January 11, 2005
Amended: April 10, 2007
Amended: October 9, 2007
Amended: January 13, 2009
Amended: January 10, 2012
Amended: February 14, 2017

2

Page 15 of 16



ATTACHMENT 8

Rossmoor Community Services District

Policy No. 3021

BUDGETARY CONTROL

3021.10 Budgetary Control: This policy shall serve as the budget control document for the
District and shall govern the movement of funds within the budget.

3021.20 Budget Elements: The District’'s expense budget is structured upon Funds, Departments
and Departmental account classes which currently include Salaries and Benefits, Operations and
Maintenance, Contract Services and Capital Expenditures. Each of these elements contains
enumerated line items of expense.

3021.30 Budget Control Points; Movement or transfer of funds is controlled as follows:

3021.31 Movement or Transfer of Budgeted Amounts Between Funds or Between
Departments: Board approval by Resolution is required for this transaction.

3021.32 Transfer of Budgeted Amounts Between and Among Line Items Within a
Department: The General Manager has the authority, in accordance with Policy No.
2000.80, to expend funds in accordance with the latest approved Budget. Line ltem
Transfers within a Department budget shall not exceed $5,000 without Board approval.

3021.40 Budget Preparation, Adoption and Revision: Budget preparation, adoption, and revision
are governed by Policy No. 3020 Budget Preparation, Adoption and Revision.

3021.50 Expenditure/Purchasing Limits: Expenditure/purchasing limits ($5,000) and control are
governed by Policy No. 3050 District Expenditure, Purchasing, Bidding and Contracting Limits.

Adopted: October 9, 2007
Amended: February 14, 2017

1

Page 16 of 16



	1 COMMITTEE AGENDA  052819 
	1a cert
	2 CIP Committee C-1
	ROSSMOOR COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
	AGENDA ITEM C-1
	Subject: DISCUSSION REGARDING FISCAL YEAR 2019-2020 MID-YEAR ADJUSTMENTS TO FUND 40 CIP BUDGET AND PROJECT LIST



	3 FY 2019-20 CIP Proposed Project Table
	5 CIP



